FILED SUPREME COURT STATE OF WASHINGTON 11/17/2020 8:00 AM BY SUSAN L. CARLSON CLERK

NO. 99123-5

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MATT THOMPSON,

Appellant

v.

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES, BOARD OF APPEALS

Respondents.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

ROBERT W. FERGUSON Attorney General

COURTNEY VALE LYON Assistant Attorney General WSBA No.43226 PO Box 40124 Olympia, WA 98504-0124 360-586-6516 OID No. 91021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND IDENTITY OF ANSWERING PARTY 1
II. DECISION 2
III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW
IV. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE
V. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED
A. The Review Judge Did Not Err When He Concluded That Mr. Thompson Had Breached His Fiduciary Duty to His Mother 5
B. The Review Judge Appropriately Deferred to the ALJ's Credibility Determinations and No Substantial Public Interest Exists
C. Mr. Thompson's Constitutional Rights Were Not Violated 15
VI. CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Crosswhite v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs., 197 Wn. App 539, 389 P.3d 731 (2017)
Haley v. Med. Disciplinary Bd., 117 Wn.2d 720, 818 P.2d 1062 (1991)
<i>Hardee v. State, Dept. of Social & Health Services,</i> 172 Wn.2d 1, 256 P.3d 339 (2011)
Mansour v. King Cnty, 131 Wn. App. 255, 128 P.3d 1241 (2006)
Nichols Hills Bank v. McCool, 104 Wn.2d 78, 701 P.2d 1114 (1985) 12
<i>Riss v. Angel</i> , 131 Wn.2d 612, 934 P.2d 669 (1997)12
<i>Williams v. Shoudy</i> , 12 Wn. 362, 41 P. 169 (1895)

Statutes RCW 74.34.020(22) RCW 74.34.020(7) RCW 74.34.020(7)(b) RCW 74.34.020(7)(b) 10 Rules RAP 13.4(b) 2, 10 RAP 13.4(b)(1) 10, 13

Regulations

WAC 182-513-1509	3
